4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk as at 31 December 2019 is presented in the table below:

Financial assets

GEL  USD  Total

Cash and cash equivalents

2,025  3,336  5,361

Loans to customers

83,537  6,576  90,113

Finance lease

307  -  307

Other financial assets

165  -  165

86,034  9,912  95,947

Financial liabilities

Borrowed funds

42,329  10,274  52,603

Other financial liabilities

709  -  709

Lease liabilities

137  5,918  6,055

43,175  16,192  59,367

Open balance sheet position

42,859  (6,280)  36,580

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in the USD against the GEL. 20%

is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign currency exchange rates.

Impact on total consolidated comprehensive income and equity based on asset values can be presented as follows:

31 December 2020  31 December 2019

Currency rate sensitivity

+20%  -20%  +20%  -20%

USD impact

(505)  505  (1,256)  1,256

(505)  505  (1,256)  1,256

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the availability of sufficient funds to meet loan repayments and other financial commitments

associated with financial instruments as they actually fall due. Liquidity risk exists when the maturities of assets

and liabilities do not match. The matching of the maturities and interest rates of assets and liabilities is fundamental

to liquidity management. It is unusual for financial institutions ever to be completely matched since business

transactions are often of an uncertain term and of different types. An unmatched position potentially enhances